

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a
AVISTA UTILITIES,

Respondent.
.....

In the Matter of the Petition of

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a AVISTA
UTILITIES,

For an Order Authorizing Implementation
of a Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanism
and to Record Accounting Entries
Associated with the Mechanism.

DOCKETS UE-090134 and
UG-090135 (consolidated)

DOCKET UG-060518
(consolidated)

BRIEF OF NW ENERGY COALITION

November 10, 2009

David S. Johnson, Attorney
Nancy Hirsh, Policy Director
811 First Ave., Suite 305
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 621-0094
david@nwenergy.org
nancy@nwenergy.org

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	4
THE BACKGROUND TO THIS PROCEEDING	6
A. A Compelling Policy Rationale Supports Decoupling	6
B. The Commission Approved A Comprehensive Decoupling Program	10
C. The Commission Adopted A Standard To Evaluate The Program	11
AVISTA HAS MET THE COMMISSION’S STANDARD	12
A. The Company Enhanced Its Conservation Efforts	12
B. The Conservation Efforts Were Cost-Effective	15
C. Both Parts Of The Standard Have Been Satisfied	16
THE COALITION PROPOSED THREE KEY AMENDMENTS	16
A. The Maximum Deferral Should Be Reduced	16
B. There Should Be A DSM Target For Limited Income Customers	20
C. The Mechanism Should Include Substantial Performance Targets	23
THE COALITION’S RESPONSE TO THE OTHER PARTIES	25
A. The Mechanism Should Not Be Abandoned	25
B. The Commission Should Reject Staff’s Inflated Customer Charge	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A	

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Decisions</u>	
<i>WUTC v. Avista Corporation, d/b/a Avista Utilities</i> , Docket Nos. UE-090134, UG-090135, and UG-060518, Order 07 (June 30, 2009)	4, 10, 31
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket Nos. UE-060266 and UG-060267, Order 08 (January 5, 2007)	8-9, 11
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of Avista Corporation, d/b/a Avista Utilities</i> , Docket No. UG-060518, Order 04 (February 1, 2007)	9-10, 13, 17
<i>WUTC v. Cascade Natural Gas Corporation</i> , Docket No. UG-060256, Order 05 (January 12, 2007)	9
<i>WUTC v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Company</i> , Docket No. UE-050684, Order 04 (April 17, 2006)	9, 11
<i>Rulemaking to Review Natural Gas Decoupling</i> , Docket No. UG-050369, Notice of Withdrawal of Rulemaking (October 17, 2005)	9
<i>In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, Oregon Public Utility Commission</i> , UE-197, Order No. 09-176 (May 19, 2009)	6-7, 13
<i>In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, Oregon Public Utility Commission</i> , UE-197, Order No. 09-020 (January 22, 2009)	13, 26
<i>In the Matter of the Investigation of Financial Disincentives to Investment in Energy Efficiency by Idaho Power Company</i> , Idaho Public Utilities Commission, Case No. IPC-E-04-15, Order No. 30267 (March 12, 2007)	7, 11
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Arkansas Oklahoma Gas Corporation for Approval of a General Change in Rates and Tariffs</i> , Arkansas Public Service Commission, Docket No. 07-026-U, Order No. 7 (November 29, 2007)	7

<i>Re the Investigation and Suspension of Tariff Sheets Filed by Public Service Company of Colorado, Colorado Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 06S-65G, Decision No. CO7-0568 (June 18, 2007)</i>	7-8
<i>North Shore Gas Company and Peoples Gas Light Company Proposed General Increases in Natural Gas Rates, Illinois Commerce Commission, 07-0241 and 07-0242 (February 5, 2008)</i>	8, 25, 29
<i>Verified Petitions of Indiana Gas Company, Inc. and Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company d/b/a Vectren Energy Delivery Of Indiana, Inc., Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, Cause Nos. 42943 and 43046 (December 1, 2006)</i>	19-20

Statutes

Chapter 19.285 RCW	24
Chapter 80.80 RCW	4
RCW 19.285.060(4)	5, 24
RCW 19.285.040	5
RCW 80.28.260	5

Rules and Regulations

WAC 480-100-405	4
WAC 480-100-415	4
